The fair value of private equity investments is valued initially based on the transaction price and may continue to be valued at cost for a

significant time period after the acquisition, if this is determined to be the best indicator of fair value. Valuations may also be derived by

reference to observable valuation measures for comparable companies or transactions, such as multiplying a key performance metric

by a relevant valuation multiple. These multiples are derived from observable market data and private market data by applying

assumptions on the comparability of the businesses, considering operational, market, financial and non-financial factors. KPEF may

base the valuation on references to third-party investments or precedent transactions in comparable equity securities of the company,

and other similarly situated companies, and will consider current average or median multiples as well as high and low ends of the

comparative data set. After the valuation of a company is determined, the next step is to determine the value of the specific securities

owned by KPEF.

16

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

Description Input1 Sensitivity used2 Fair Value3 Weighted
Average4 Impact5

Private equity funds -
Buyout

Net asset value
+/- 2.0% $78,778,065 77.3%

+/- 2.9%+/- 4.0% $12,229,887 12.0%
+/- 8.0% $10,915,760 10.7%

Private equity funds -
Growth

Net asset value
+/- 2.5% $51,178,046 52.7%

+/- 4.2%+/- 5.0% $36,306,343 37.4%
+/- 10.0% $9,594,503 9.9%

Private equity funds –
Venture Net asset value

+/- 3.0% $18,789,316 25.2%
+/- 8.4%+/- 7.0% $20,665,113 27.7%

+/- 12.0% $35,227,930 47.1%

Private equity direct
investments

EV/EBTIDA or EV/Revenue
+/- 0.5x $130,632,046 77.4%

+/- 11.4%+/- 1.0x $26,601,884 15.8%
+/- 1.5x $11,462,314 6.8%

Recent Financing
+0.5%/-0.0% $202,599,897 64.2%
+2.5%/-1.0% $26,605,875 8.4% +1.9%/-0.8%
+5.0%/-2.5% $86,511,839 27.4%

Total $758,098,819

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 17

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Class A Class F Class E Class G Class U Class C Class A Class F Class E Class G Class U Class C

Beginning balance 149,795 16,535 1,240,088 16,110,606 794,213 2,226,454 169,489 67,109 3,142,317 10,535,086 - -

Class Switches (2,584) (1,080) (439,147) 28,845 - 364,535 (20,129) (52,876) (2,115,493) 11,878 - 1,956,444

Capital
Contribution 3,338 466 102,411 7,854,155 142,887 1,155,814 2,470 2,302 354,256 7,141,819 815,171 270,010

Capital Redemption (2,841) - (10,493) (520,976) - (38,057) (2,035) - (140,992) (1,578,177) (20,958) -

Ending balance 147,708 15,921 892,859 23,472,630 937,100 3,708,746 149,795 16,535 1,240,088 16,110,606 794,213 2,226,454

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 18

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 19

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 20

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Currency Percentage of Currency Percentage of

Exposure ($) Net Assets (%) Exposure ($) Net Assets (%)

U.S. Dollar 359,725,417 38.1% 171,969,587 32.5%

Euro 2,486,741 0.3% 4,975,231 0.9%

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 21

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
AA 61.6% 75.9%
Not Rated 38.4% 24.1%
Total 100.0% 100.0%

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 22

KENSINGTON PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND

K E N S I N G T O N  C A P I T A L  P A R T N E R S  |  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 1 23

C O N T A C T

Kensington Capital Partners

95 St.Clair Ave W., Suite 905
Toronto, ON M4V 1N6
1-855-362-9329

www.kcpl.ca
info@kcpl.ca
@KensingtonFunds

	Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting
	Table of Contents
	Independent Auditor’s Report
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to Financial Statements